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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 
 
 
 
Board Members  
MetroPlan Orlando 
Orlando, Florida 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and each major 
fund of MetroPlan Orlando (the “Organization”) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2021, and the 
related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Organization’s basic financial 
statements, as listed in the table of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accor-
dance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the 
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation 
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit.  We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assess-
ment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In 
making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes evaluating the appro-
priateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
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Opinions 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to in the first paragraph present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the 
Organization as of June 30, 2021, the respective changes in financial position thereof, and the respective 
budgetary comparison for the General Fund and the Major Special Revenue Fund for the year then ended 
in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting 
for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context.  We 
have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency 
with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collec-
tively comprise the Organization’s basic financial statements as a whole.  The introductory section and 
other supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, are presented for purposes of addi-
tional analysis and are not a required part of the financial statements.  The accompanying schedule of 
expenditures of federal awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis, as required by the audit 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (“Uniform Guidance”), and 
is also not a required part of the financial statements.   
The schedule of expenditures of federal awards is the responsibility of management and was derived from, 
and relates directly to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial state-
ments.  The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial 
statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information 
directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements or to the 
financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America.  In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all 
material respects, in relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.   
The introductory section and other supplementary information have not been subjected to the auditing 
procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated October 7, 
2021, on our consideration of the Organization’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests 
of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, and other 
matters.  The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal 
control over financial reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Organization’s internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
Orlando, Florida 
October 7, 2021 
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Our discussion and analysis of MetroPlan Orlando’s (the “Organization”) financial performance 
provides an overview of the Organization’s activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2021. Please 
read it in conjunction with the financial statements and accompanying notes, which begin on page 9. 
 
Overview of the Financial Statements 
  
The organization-wide and fund financial statements are combined for this annual report, as all 
activities of the Organization are governmental activities. The report consists of the organization-wide 
and fund financial statements, notes to the financial statements, and other supplementary 
information. The statements are designed to provide readers with a broad overview of the 
Organization’s finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 
 
The Statement of Activities and Governmental Funds Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund 
Balances presents information on how the Organization’s net position changed during the most recent 
fiscal year. The Organization uses the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual basis 
of accounting. All changes in Net Position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to 
the change occurs, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are 
reported in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., 
grants receivable and earned but unused personal leave). These governmental activities are primarily 
supported by member assessments and operating grants. 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. The Organization uses fund accounting to ensure and 
demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the Organization’s special 
revenue programs are shown combined, as are all federal and state reimbursable operating grants.  
 
The notes to the financial statements provide additional information essential to a full understanding 
of the basic financial statements. Included in the notes is information on the reconciliation between 
the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements begin on 
page 12 of this report. 
 
Financial Analysis - Government-Wide 
 
The Statement of Net Position and Governmental Funds Balance Sheet presents information on all of 
the Organization’s assets and liabilities, with the difference between the two reported as net position. 
Over time, increases or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the 
financial position of the Organization is improving or deteriorating. 
 
Total net position (assets less liabilities) at the end of Fiscal Year 2021 was $4,739,390, up 2.6%, or 
$121,001, from last year as revenues were greater than expenditures. Net position is separated into 
two distinct categories: net investment in capital assets and unrestricted net position. Net investment 
in capital assets (furniture, equipment, and software) represents 7.0% of total net position and is not 
available for future spending. The balance of $4,409,167 represents unrestricted net position and is 
available to meet the Organization’s obligations to its partners and citizens. 
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NET POSITION 
 

FY 2021 FY 2020 
Dollar 

Change 
Percent 
Change 

      
Current and other assets       $  5,485,493   $  5,210,818   $   274,675)  5.3%) 
Capital assets  330,223  165,626  164,597)  99.4%) 
     Total Assets  5,815,716  5,376,444  439,272)  8.2%) 

      

Accounts payable  646,489  384,936  261,553)  67.9%) 
Accrued liabilities  62,164  50,009  12,155)  24.3%) 
Accrued compensated absences  367,673  323,110  44,563)  13.8%) 
     Total Liabilities  1,076,326  758,055  318,271) 42.0%) 

      

Net position:  
    

   Net investment in capital assets 330,223  165,626  164,597)  99.4%) 
   Unrestricted  4,409,167  4,452,763  (43,596) (1.0%) 
     Total net position   $  4,739,390   $  4,618,389   $   121,001)  2.6%) 

      

CHANGES IN NET POSITION 
 

FY 2021 FY 2020 
Dollar 

Change 
Percent 
Change 

Revenues      

   Operating grants      

     Federal   $  5,741,826   $  4,099,137   $  1,642,689)  40.1%) 
     State  102,286  102,286  0)  0.0%) 
     State matching  94,999  87,696  7,303)  8.3%) 
        Total operating grants  5,939,111  4,289,119  1,649,992)  38.5%) 
Charges for services  1,239,185  1,207,829  31,356)  2.6%) 
Interest  4,753  52,478  (47,725) (90.9%) 
Miscellaneous revenues  38,575  38,628  (53) (0.1%) 
     Total revenues  7,221,624  5,588,054  1,633,570)  29.2%) 

      

Expenses:      

   Programs and operations  7,039,044  5,582,893  1,456,151)  26.1%) 
   Depreciation  61,579  69,521  (7,942) (11.4%) 
     Total expenses  7,100,623  5,652,414  1,448,209)  25.6%) 

       

Change in Net position  121,001  (64,360) 185,361)  (288.0%) 
 Net Position      

  Beginning of the year  4,618,389  4,682,749  (64,360) (1.4%) 
  End of the year   $  4,739,390   $  4,618,389   $   121,001)  2.6%) 
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Financial Analysis - Fund Level 
 
Governmental funds provide information on near-term inflows, outflows, and balances of spendable 
resources. Such information is useful in assessing the Organization’s financing requirements. The 
General Fund is the chief operating fund of the Organization. Total assets in the General Fund 
increased 0.9%, or $43,427. Due from Other Funds represents reimbursable grants and is up 15.4% 
($63,799) due to more grant billings at year end. 
 
Accounts Payable in the Special Revenue Fund was up 64.0%, or $231,248. Ninety-one percent 
($592,332) of all accounts payable balances were comprised mostly of year-end billings for consultant 
fees and pass-through dollars and are reimbursable grant expenditures as addressed under Due from 
Other Funds in the above paragraph. 
 
The Organization is in healthy financial condition. At the end of the current fiscal year, Unassigned 
Fund Balance of the General Fund was $4,729,373, while total Fund Balance was $4,776,840, the 
difference being a non-spendable amount for prepaid items of $27,467 and rent deposits of $20,000. 
Due to the advanced funding requirement of reimbursable grants and the timing of revenues from 
local funding partners, it is important that the Organization maintain a minimum amount of General 
Fund liquidity to maintain operations. The organization does not have an approved fund balance policy, 
however, management feels that an Unassigned Fund Balance of approximately $2,406,886 or one-
third of Governmental Fund expenditures ($7,220,657) appears warranted as a minimum. In addition, 
due to the reliance on federal and state grants as the major funding for the Organization and the 
potential for delays or cuts to that funding, management strives for higher reserve balances to 
withstand potential gaps or cuts in funding. 
 
Revenues in the General Fund were down $16,422, or 1.3%, compared to the prior year. Charges for 
service increased while interest income decreased in FY 2021. Interest income was down 90.9% from 
prior year due to lower interest rates on LGIP investments. 
  
Expenditures and transfers out were $1,281,546 in the General Fund, which represents an increase 
of $39,350, or 3.2%, over last year. The largest change within the General Fund was an increase in 
Equipment and Furniture ($217,584). This was due to a planned upgrade to the main boardroom’s 
audio/visual equipment. There were several large decreases in the General Fund due to COVID-19 
restrictions including reductions in travel/training, printing & binding, and operating supplies totaling 
$70,066. 
 
Budgetary Variations 
 
A comparison of the original budget, final amended budget and actual amounts can be found on page 
11 of this report. Transportation expenditures in the General Fund were $412,170 less than budget 
due to issues related to COVID-19 including the reduction in expenditures listed in the above 
paragraph. Miscellaneous revenues in the General Fund, which includes cash carryforward budget 
allocations, were $437,301 less than budgeted for the same reasons. 
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Special Revenue Fund revenue was $2,053,309 less than budget, and expenditures were $2,063,582 
less than budget due to several factors including impacts from COVID-19 and consultant projects 
extending beyond the fiscal year or not completed. 
 
Capital Assets and Long-Term Debt 
 
The Organization’s investment in capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, as of June 30, 2021 
and 2020 amounted to $330,223 and $165,626 respectively. Assets purchased this year included a 
new boardroom audio/visual system and new computers for staff. Capital assets consist of equipment, 
furniture, and software used by the organization in its daily operations. A more detailed explanation of 
capital assets can be seen in the notes to the financial statements. 
 
The Organization’s long-term debt is comprised solely of employees’ accrued compensated absences. 
As of June 30, 2021, the Organization had $367,673 in accrued compensated absences, of which 
$92,686 is considered to be due within one year. A more detailed explanation of compensated 
absences can be seen in the notes to the financial statements. 
 
Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budget and Rates  
 
The Organization anticipates funding from local assessment revenues to increase slightly in FY 2022. 
Local funding partners, other than operating agencies and the Municipal Advisory Committee 
members, contribute $0.50 per capita. Annual population growth is expected to continue at a rate of 
between 2% and 3% so local revenue will increase by the same percentage. 
 
In addition to building reserves to meet planning needs, the Organization is actively pursuing other 
federal and state discretionary grant sources to bring additional funds to the region. Contributions are 
expected to continue from neighboring MPOs to help support the work of the Central Florida MPO 
Alliance. 
 
Metropolitan Transportation Plans will be more challenging in the future with policy and funding 
changes at the federal level, along with FAST Act performance measures and planning for the 
introduction of autonomous and connected vehicles.  The Organization has integrated these factors 
into its work program, but more changes are expected as a new federal transportation bill to replace 
the FAST Act is in draft form and under review, and as the industry continues to evolve.  Additional 
studies are anticipated for new corridors, freight, rail, expanded bus service, bus rapid transit, 
paratransit and ridesharing services, trails, complete streets, and technology-related enhancements 
that will benefit traffic operations and improve safety. In addition, the Organization is engaged in 
identifying prospective opportunities for generating additional capital and operating funds to meet the 
region’s transportation needs. 
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Requests for Information 
 
This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Organization’s finances for all 
those with an interest in the Organization’s finances. Questions concerning any of the information 
provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should be addressed to the 
Director of Finance and Administration, MetroPlan Orlando, 250 South Orange Avenue, Suite 200, 
Orlando, Florida 32801-3441. 



Special
General Revenue Adjustments Statement of

Fund Fund Total (Note 2) Net Position
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 4,366,464$   -$                    4,366,464$   -$                   4,366,464$         
Accounts receivable 750                -                      750                -                      750                      
Due from other funds 478,480        -                      478,480        (478,480)      -                            
Due from other governments -                      1,070,812 1,070,812     -                      1,070,812           
Prepaid items 27,467 -                      27,467           -                      27,467                 
Deposits 20,000 -                      20,000           -                      20,000                 
Capital assets, net -                      -                      -                      330,223       330,223              
Total Assets 4,893,161$   1,070,812$   5,963,973$   (148,257)      5,815,716           

LIABILITIES   
Accounts payable 54,157           592,332        646,489        -                      646,489              
Due to other funds -                      478,480        478,480        (478,480)      -                            
Accrued liabilities 62,164           -                      62,164           -                      62,164                 
Compensated absences - current -                      -                      -                      92,686          92,686                 
Compensated absences - noncurrent -                      -                      -                      274,987       274,987              
Total Liabilities 116,321        1,070,812     1,187,133     (110,807)      1,076,326           

FUND BALANCES/   
  NET POSITION
Fund balances:   
   Nonspendable: 
     Prepaid items 27,467 -                      27,467           (27,467)         -                            
   Restricted:
     Deposits 20,000 -                      20,000           (20,000)         -                            
   Unassigned 4,729,373     -                      4,729,373     (4,729,373)   -                            
       Total Fund Balances 4,776,840     -                      4,776,840     (4,776,840)   -                            
Total Liabilities and
   Fund Balances 4,893,161$   1,070,812$   5,963,973$   

Net position:
   Net investment in capital assets  330,223       330,223              
  Unrestricted 4,409,167    4,409,167           

Total Net Position   -$                   4,739,390$         

  
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

MetroPlan Orlando
A Regional Transportation Partnership

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION AND
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET

June 30, 2021
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Special
General Revenue Adjustments Statement

Fund Fund Total (Note 2) of Activities
REVENUES
Operating grants
   Federal -$                    5,741,826$   5,741,826$   -$                         5,741,826$      
   State -                      102,286 102,286        -                           102,286            
   State matching -                      94,999 94,999           -                           94,999              
Charges for services 1,239,185 -                      1,239,185     -                           1,239,185        
Interest 4,753 -                      4,753             -                           4,753                
Miscellaneous revenues 38,575 -                      38,575           -                           38,575              

Total Revenues 1,282,513     5,939,111     7,221,624     -                           7,221,624        

EXPENDITURES / EXPENSES   
Transportation:
    Current:
        Programs and operations 969,681        6,024,801 6,994,482     44,562               7,039,044        
        Depreciation -                      -                      -                      61,579               61,579              
Capital outlay 226,175        -                      226,175        (226,175)            -                          

Total Expenditures/Expenses 1,195,856     6,024,801     7,220,657     (120,034)            7,100,623        

Excess (deficiency) of revenues   
    over expenditures 86,657           (85,690)         967                

  
Transfers - internal activities (85,690) 85,690           -                      

Excess of revenues over transfers
    in (out) and expenditures 967                -                      967                (967)                    -                          

Change in net position 121,001             121,001            

FUND BALANCES / NET POSITION   
    Beginning of the year 4,775,873     -                      4,775,873     (157,484)            4,618,389        

  
     End of the year 4,776,840$   -$                    4,776,840$   (37,450)$            4,739,390$      

  

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

MetroPlan Orlando
A Regional Transportation Partnership

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
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Actual
Original Final Amounts

GENERAL FUND
Revenues
Charges for services 1,239,185$   1,239,185$   1,239,185$   
Interest 60,000           60,000           4,753              
Miscellaneous revenues 395,629         420,629         38,575           
        Total Revenues 1,694,814     1,719,814     1,282,513     

Expenditures
Current:
    Transportation 1,241,776     1,381,851     969,681         
Capital outlay 242,000         242,000         226,175         
        Total Expenditures 1,483,776     1,623,851     1,195,856     

 
Excess of revenues over expenditures 211,038         95,963           86,657           

Other Financing Sources / (Uses)
Transfers in -                       -                       9,561              
Transfers out (211,038)        (95,963)          (95,251)          
        Total Other Financing Sources / (Uses) (211,038)        (95,963)          (85,690)          

Net change in fund balance -                       -                       967                 

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year -                       -                       4,775,873     
Fund Balance at End of Year -$                     -$                     4,776,840$   

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
Revenues
Operating grants 6,610,068$   7,992,420$   5,939,111$   
        Total Revenues 6,610,068     7,992,420     5,939,111     

Expenditures
Current:
    Transportation 6,821,106     8,088,383     6,024,801     
        Total Expenditures 6,821,106     8,088,383     6,024,801     

 
Deficiency of revenues over expenditures (211,038)        (95,963)          (85,690)          

Other Financing Sources / (Uses)
Transfers in 211,038         95,963           95,251           
Transfers out -                       -                       (9,561)            
        Total Other Financing Sources / (Uses) 211,038         95,963           85,690           

Net change in fund balance -                       -                       -                       

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year -                       -                       -                       
Fund Balance at End of Year -$                     -$                     -$                     

Budgeted Amounts

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

MetroPlan Orlando
A Regional Transportation Partnership

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL REVENUE FUND
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

11



MetroPlan Orlando 
A Regional Transportation Partnership 

 
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

June 30, 2021 
 
 

12 
 

 NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
          
A. The Reporting Entity 
 
The Orlando Urban Area Metropolitan Planning Organization d/b/a MetroPlan Orlando/A Regional 
Transportation Partnership (the “Organization”) is a voluntary association of local governmental units 
organized under the authority of Chapter 339.175 of the Florida Statutes in accordance with the 1962 
Federal Aid Highway Act. Its primary purpose is to provide leadership in the initiation and development 
of transportation plans and programs and the establishment of transportation priorities and strategies 
in Orange, Seminole, and Osceola Counties. Board membership is apportioned by the Governor of 
Florida and interlocal agreements among the various governmental entities within the Orlando and 
Kissimmee Urbanized Areas on the basis of equitable population ratio and prevailing federal and state 
laws. Membership is comprised of representatives of Orange County (6); Osceola County (1); Seminole 
County (2); City of Orlando (2); (1) each for the Cities of Altamonte Springs, Apopka, Kissimmee, and 
Sanford; Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (1); Central Florida Expressway Authority (1); Sanford 
Airport Authority (1); Central Florida Regional Transportation Authority (LYNX) (1); and the Municipal 
Advisory Committee (MAC) (1). The MAC is a committee of the Board comprised of smaller cities in the 
region that do not have a full voting seat on the board. Representatives from the Florida Department 
of Transportation and Kissimmee Gateway Airport and the Chairpersons of the Technical Advisory 
Committee, the Transportation System Management & Operations Advisory Committee, and the 
Community Advisory Committee serve as non-voting advisors. 
 
The accompanying financial statements present the financial position and results of operations of the 
applicable funds controlled by or dependent upon the Organization. In evaluating the Organization as 
a reporting entity, management has addressed all potential component units for which the 
Organization may or may not be financially accountable and, as such, are includable within the 
Organization’s financial statements. No component units exist which would require inclusion in the 
Organization’s financial statements. 
 
B. Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements 
 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities) report information on all of the activities of the Organization. The effect of interfund activities 
has been removed from these statements. The Organization only has governmental activities and does 
not engage in any business-type activities. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with 
a specific function or segment. Program revenues include: 1) charges for services, which include 
member assessments; 2) operating grants; and 3) miscellaneous revenues. General revenues include 
interest income. Fund financial statements are presented for the Organization’s General and Special 
Revenue Funds. Both of these funds are considered to be major funds. The Special Revenue Fund is 
used to account for federal and state funded transportation planning activities. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued 
 
C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned, and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Grants and similar 
items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have 
been met. When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the 
Organization’s policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted resources, as they are needed. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 
For this purpose, the Organization considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 90 
days of the end of the current period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
as under accrual accounting. 
 
D. Fund Balances and Spending Order 
 
The Organization classifies governmental fund balances as follows: 
 

• Non-spendable Fund Balance - represents fund balance that is (a) not in a spendable form, 
such as prepaid items or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact, such as 
an endowment. 

 
• Restricted Fund Balance - consists of amounts that can be spent only on the specific purpose 

stipulated by law or by the external providers of those resources. 
 
• Unassigned Fund Balance - represents the residual classification of fund balance and includes 

all spendable amounts not contained within the other classifications of the General Fund.  
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the Organization’s policy to 
use restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources, as they are needed for their intended 
purposes. 
 
E. Budgets and Budgetary Accounting 

 
On or before July 1 of each year, the Organization adopts an annual budget on a generally accepted 
accounting principles (GAAP) basis sufficient to support the anticipated Unified Planning Work Program 
(UPWP) for the year. The budget is adopted at the fund level and includes combined revenues from all 
sources, including federal, state, local and private grants-in-aid, contracts, fees, and such other 
funding sources legitimately available to the Organization. The level of budget control is at the UPWP 
task level. Florida Department of Transportation requires all metropolitan planning organizations to  
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued 
 
develop a two-year UPWP, consisting of the first year ending on an odd fiscal year date and the second 
year ending on an even fiscal year date. The second year is considered preliminary for budget purposes 
as all revenues, especially federal and state grants, are estimated for year two. It is the policy of the 
organization to revise the second year budget prior to the start of the Fiscal Year. 
 
F. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and investments in the State Board of Administration 
Local Government Pooled Investment Accounts and FLCLASS, an Independent Local Government 
Investment Pool. 
 
G. Prepaids 
 
Prepaids represent payments made to vendors for services that will benefit beyond June 30, 2021. 
 
H. Office Furniture, Fixtures and Equipment 
 
Office furniture, fixtures and equipment purchased in the Governmental Fund Types are recorded as 
expenditures at the time of purchase. It is the Organization’s policy to capitalize property and 
equipment over $1,000. Lesser amounts are expensed. Gifts or contributions of capital assets are 
recorded at fair market value at the time received. Depreciation has been expensed on capital assets 
as a direct charge using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the various classes 
of depreciable assets, which range from 3-15 years.  
 
I. Compensated Absences 
 
It is the Organization’s policy to grant employees personal leave based upon the number of years of 
employment with the Organization. Personal leave may be used as time off or, upon resignation or 
retirement with two weeks’ notice, shall be paid up to the maximum the employee would earn in three 
years. The Executive Director shall be paid up to the maximum earned in four years. Eligible employees 
may participate in a personal leave sell-back during each calendar year. The Executive Director may 
sell back up to a maximum of four weeks of accumulated leave while eligible employees may sell back 
up to two weeks of accumulated leave. Such leave pay shall be made at the employee’s current rate 
of pay. Employees who terminate prior to completion of six months continuous service will not be paid 
for any accrued personal leave time. 
 
J. Indirect Costs 
 
Certain administrative costs are recorded in the General Fund as indirect costs in the Organization’s 
accounting system and are allocated to the Special Revenue Fund based upon an indirect cost rate 
appropriate in the circumstances. The rate is based upon direct salary and fringe benefit costs and is 
approved by the Florida Department of Transportation each fiscal year. 
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NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – Continued 
 
K. Grants 
 
Revenues received or used from grants for governmental funds are recognized as current revenues 
when they become subject to accrual that is both measurable and available (modified accrual basis). 
 
L. Interfund Transfers 
 
Interfund transfers are between the Organization’s General and Special Revenue Funds and represent 
the local match, where required, for federal and state grants received or excess revenue or 
expenditures from performance-based grants. All grants are cost reimbursable grants, except for the 
Transportation Disadvantaged grant and the USDOT Crash Predictions for Expedited Detection (CPED) 
grant, which are performance-based and are reimbursed as tasks are completed. Eligible project costs 
are 100% advance-funded by the General Fund. 
 
NOTE 2 – RECONCILIATION OF GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
Adjustments were made to include capital assets (net of accumulated depreciation) and long-term 
liabilities on the statement of net position. This resulted in a net difference between ending 
governmental fund balances and total net position of $37,450. Interfund payables and receivables 
were also eliminated.  
 

Ending governmental fund balances 4,776,840$    
Capital assets, net 330,223          
Accrued compensated absences (367,673)         

Total net position 4,739,390$    
 

 
 
Adjustments were made to include depreciation expense, eliminate capital outlay expenditures, and 
record the increase in compensated absences on the statement of activities. This resulted in a net 
difference between “excess of revenues over expenditures and transfers out” and “change in net 
position” of ($120,034). 
 

Excess of revenues over expenditures and transfers out 967$                 
Less: Depreciation expense (61,579)            

Increase in compensated absences (44,562)            
     Add: Capital outlay expenditures 226,175          
Change in net position 121,001$         
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NOTE 3 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 
 
Authorized Investments 
 
The Organization may invest surplus funds in Florida Prime, a Local Government Surplus Trust Funds 
Investment Pool (State Board of Administration, “SBA”); Independent Local Government Investment 
Pools (LGIPs); negotiable direct obligations of, or obligations the principal and interest of which are 
unconditionally guaranteed by the United States Government at the then prevailing market price for 
such securities with remaining maturities not exceeding seven years; demand deposits and interest-
bearing time deposits, money market, or savings accounts in banks organized under the laws of 
Florida, in national banks organized under laws of the United States, in savings and loan associations 
which are under state supervision, or in federal savings and loan associations organized under federal 
law and federal supervision, provided that each such firm shall be doing business and is situated in 
the tri-county area, and further provided that any such deposits are collateralized, as may be 
prescribed by Chapter 280, Florida Statutes. 
 
Cash in excess of current requirements is invested in various interest-bearing securities and is 
classified as investments. Investments are recorded at fair market value and consist entirely of money 
market funds whose fair market value approximates cost. 
 
Deposits 
 
Deposits consist of interest and noninterest-bearing demand accounts. All deposits with financial 
institutions were 100% insured by federal depository insurance or by collateral, pursuant to the Public 
Depository Security Act of the State of Florida. 
 
Investments 
 
The Organization is authorized to invest in investment vehicles, as defined in the written investment 
policy which was approved by the Board. The policy specifies the authorized investment vehicles which, 
among others, include the Local Government Surplus Trust Funds Investment Pool (State Board of 
Administration, "SBA”), LGIPs, negotiable direct obligations of, or obligations the principal and interest 
of which are unconditionally guaranteed by the United States Government at the then prevailing 
market price for such securities with remaining maturities not exceeding seven years, for certain 
money market funds and repurchase agreements. The policy also specifies the portfolio allocation 
which is intended to meet the Organization’s specified goals, in order of priority of safety, liquidity, and 
yield. 
 
The Florida Prime and FL CLASS Investment accounts are considered SEC 2a-7-like pools, external 
investment pools that are not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission as an 
investment company but, nevertheless, have a policy that they will, and do, operate in a manner 
consistent with Rule 2a-7 under the Investment Company Act of 1940. Thus, the account balances 
should also be considered the fair value of the investments. The LGIPs are rated by Standard and 
Poor’s with current ratings of AAAm. The Fund ratings are reviewed weekly. The weighted average days-
to-maturity (WAM) of the LGIP, the Florida Prime, at June 30, 2021, was 50 days. The weighted average  
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NOTE 3 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS – Continued 

days-to-maturity (WAM) of the LGIP, FLCLASS, at June 30, 2021, was 47 days. Currently, all of the LGIP 
balances for the Organization are eligible for withdrawal. 

As of June 30, 2021, the Organization has the following balances invested: 

Fair Value

Bank Demand Deposits 2,067,770$       

Petty Cash 125            

FL CLASS Investment Account 1,176,720         

State Board of Administration:

LGIP-Prime 1,121,849         

Total Deposits and Investments 4,366,464$       

NOTE 4 – CAPITAL ASSETS 

The following is a summary of changes in capital assets during the fiscal year: 

 Balance   

July 1, 2020  Increases  Decreases 

 Balance    

June 30, 2021 

Capital Assets being depreciated:
Office furniture, fixtures and equipment 603,475$    226,175$   -$  829,650$        
Less: Accumulated depreciation (437,849)     (61,578)     - (499,427) 
Total Capital Assets, net 165,626$    164,597$   -$    330,223$        

NOTE 5 – LONG-TERM DEBT 

During the year ended June 30, 2021, the following changes occurred in long-term liabilities:  

 Balance     

July 1, 2020  Increases  Decreases 

 Balance  

June 30, 2021 

 Due Within  

One Year 

Accrued compensated
absences 323,110$         264,262$        (219,699)$       367,673$           92,686$           

Compensated absences are liquidated using the Organization’s General Fund. 
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NOTE 6 – LEASE OBLIGATIONS  
 
The Organization leases office facilities and other equipment under non-cancelable operating leases. 
 
A. On June 8, 2015, the Organization entered into a ten-year lease agreement for new office space 

with ten months of free rent outside the lease term. Monthly rates for the new lease period range 
from $20,000 in 2016 to $27,000 in 2026, with one free month in each of the first ten years of 
the lease. 

 
B. The Organization entered into a new copier lease in June, 2020, extending from June, 2020, 

through June, 2025. Under the terms of the lease, monthly rentals are $745. 
 
C. In July, 2021, a 60-month lease agreement was entered into for a new mailing system, which 

expires in October, 2026. The quarterly lease payment is $173.28. 
 

The future minimum lease payments as of June 30, 2021, are as follows:  
 

Year Ending Mail    
June 30 Building Copiers Machine Total

2022 258,475             8,940                    520                    267,935                   
2023 266,208             8,940                    693                    275,841                   
2024 274,217             8,940                    693                    283,850                   
2025 282,458             8,940                    693                    292,091                   
2026 317,800             -                               693                    318,493                   
2027 107,500             -                               173                    107,673                   

1,506,658$       35,760$               3,465$              1,545,883$             

 
Building rent expense for the year ended June 30, 2021, was $250,967. 
 
NOTE 7 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN 
 
The Organization maintains the MetroPlan Orlando Money Purchase Pension Plan and Trust, a defined 
contribution pension plan. This is a tax-qualified plan pursuant to Section 401(a) of the Internal 
Revenue Code. This plan was established as of January 1, 1997, by the Board of the Organization. All 
full-time employees and regular part-time employees working 30 hours a week or more are eligible to 
participate in the plan upon employment. Participants become vested after one year of continuous 
employment. 
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NOTE 7 – EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLAN – Continued 
 
The Organization is required to contribute 10% of the salaries of eligible employees to the plan. 
Salaries include W-2 earnings plus any contributions made pursuant to a salary reduction agreement, 
which was not included in the gross income of the employer under Section 457 of the Internal Revenue 
Code. Employees may not contribute to the plan. For the year ended June 30, 2021, MetroPlan Orlando 
recognized employer contributions of $173,317 in connection with the plan, $5,175 of which was 
accrued at June 30, 2021, and paid subsequent to that time. 
 
An outside party, the International City Management Association Retirement Corporation (ICMA) 
administers the plan with all funds invested with the ICMA Retirement Trust. Investments are self-
directed by the employee. The normal retirement age has been designated by the employer as age 55. 
The plan permits withdrawals for retirement, termination, and disability. The plan does not allow 
participants to borrow against their accounts. 
 
NOTE 8 – RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
The Organization is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction 
of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The Organization 
purchases commercial insurance for all types of claims with nominal deductible amounts. The 
following is a summary of the Organization’s significant insurance coverage and limitations: 
 

Coverage  Limitations 
   
General/Professional Liability  $200,000 – Each person 
  (Includes errors & omissions; and employee  $300,000 – Each occurrence 
  benefits program administration)  $500,000 – Combined single limit, per 

occurrence 
   
Information Security & Privacy Liability  $250,000 - Each claim 
   
Fiduciary Liability (Pension Plan) 
Fiduciary Liability (Deferred Compensation Plan) 

$2,000,000 – Aggregate all claims 
$2,000,000 – Aggregate all claims 

   
Auto Liability  $200,000 – Each person 
  $300,000 – Each occurrence 
  $500,000 – Combined single limit, per 

occurrence 
  
Terrorism Physical Loss/Damage $5,000,000 – Aggregate per year 
  
Property Damage  
  (Includes personal property; inland marine; 
  computer equipment and software) 

 $632,443 – Personal property 
No Limit – Inland marine 

   
Executive Travel Accident  $250,000 – Per occurrence 
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NOTE 8 – RISK MANAGEMENT – Continued 
 

  

   
Worker Compensation – Statutory 
 

 $1,000,000 – Each accident 
$1,000,000 – Each disease (policy limit) 
$1,000,000 – Aggregate by disease 

 
 
There have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage during Fiscal Year 2021. There have 
been no insurance claims in the past three years. 
 
On December 31, 2019, the first cases of what would become the COVID-19 virus were reported in 
China.  Since then the virus has spread across the globe and has been declared a global pandemic by 
the World Health Organization.  The Organization continues to monitor the situation; however, the 
impact to the Organization, if any, cannot be determined at this time. 
 
NOTE 9 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 
 
Intergovernmental Grants 
 
Amounts received or receivable from grantors are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor agencies, 
principally federal and state governments. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, 
may constitute a liability of the General Fund. The amount, if any, of expenditures, which may be 
disallowed by the grantor, cannot be determined at this time, although the Organization expects such 
amounts to be immaterial. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS 

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED 
IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 
 
 
 
Board Members  
MetroPlan Orlando 
Orlando, Florida 
 
 
We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 
activities and each major fund of MetroPlan Orlando (the “Organization”) as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2021, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
Organization’s basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated October 7, 2021. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the Organization’s internal control over financial 
reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing the audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control.  
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow manage-
ment or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and 
correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or combination of defi-
ciencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the 
entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A 
significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less 
severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over financial reporting that 
might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Organization’s financial statements are free 
from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regula-
tions, contracts and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect 
on the financial statements.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not 
an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests 
disclosed no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under 
Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the entity’s internal control and compliance.  
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
Orlando, Florida 
October 7, 2021 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S MANAGEMENT LETTER 
 
 
 
Board Members 
MetroPlan Orlando 
Orlando, Florida 
 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the financial statements of MetroPlan Orlando (the “Organization”) as of and for the 
fiscal year ended June 30, 2021, and have issued our report thereon dated October 7, 2021. 
 
Auditor’s Responsibility 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States; the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards (“Uniform Guidance”); and Chapter 10.550, Rules of the Auditor General. 
 
Other Reporting Requirements 
 
We have issued our Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting and on 
Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards; Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal 
Program and on Internal Control over Compliance Required by the Uniform Guidance; and Schedule of 
Findings and Questioned Costs.  Disclosures in those reports and schedule, which are dated October 7, 
2021, should be considered in conjunction with this management letter. 
 
Prior Audit Findings 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)1., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we determine whether or not corrective 
actions have been taken to address findings and recommendations made in the preceding annual financial 
audit report.  There were no findings and recommendations in the preceding annual financial audit report. 
 
Financial Management 
 
Section 10.544(1)(i)2., Rules of the Auditor General, requires that we communicate any recommendations 
to improve financial management.  In connection with our audit, we did not have any such 
recommendations. 
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Additional Matters 
 
Section 10.554(1)(i)3., Rules of the Auditor General, requires us to communicate noncompliance with 
provisions of contracts or grant agreements, or abuse that have occurred, or are likely to have occurred, 
that have an effect on the financial statements that is less than material but which warrants the attention of 
those charged with governance.  In connection with our audit, we did not have any such findings. 
 
Purpose of this Letter 
 
Our management letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Legislative Auditing Com-
mittee, members of the Florida Senate and the Florida House of Representatives, the Florida Auditor 
General, federal and other granting agencies, and applicable management, and is not intended to be, and 
should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
Orlando, Florida 
October 7, 2021 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR 
EACH MAJOR FEDERAL PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 
 
 
 
Board Members 
MetroPlan Orlando 
Orlando, Florida 
 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

We have audited the compliance of MetroPlan Orlando (the “Organization”) with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (“OMB”) Compliance Supplement 
that could have a direct and material effect on each of the Organization’s major federal programs for the 
year ended June 30, 2021.  The Organization’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of 
auditor’s results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs. 

Management’s Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements of laws, regulations, contracts, and 
grants applicable to its federal programs. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for the Organization’s major federal programs 
based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above.  We conducted our audit of 
compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations, Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements 
for Federal Awards (“Uniform Guidance”).  Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we 
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of 
compliance requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal 
program identified in the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs occurred.  An audit 
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Organization’s compliance with those require-
ments and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for the major federal 
program.  However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Organization’s compliance. 

Opinion on the Major Federal Program 

In our opinion, the Organization complied, in all material respects, with the types of requirements referred 
to above that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal programs for the year ended 
June 30, 2021. 
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Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

Management of the Organization is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control 
over compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to in the first paragraph.  In planning 
and performing our audit of compliance, we considered the Organization’s internal control over compli-
ance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on its major federal 
programs to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on compliance for its major federal programs and to test and report on internal 
control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over compliance.  Accordingly, we do not express an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization’s internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or detect and correct noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a 
federal program on a timely basis.  A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a defici-
ency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will 
not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control 
over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with 
a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over 
compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  We did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our 
testing of internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the 
Uniform Guidance.  Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 
 
Certified Public Accountants 
 
Orlando, Florida 
October 7, 2021 
 
 



Assistance Grant Total
Listing Identification Program

Number Number Expenditures
Federal Awards:

Federal Highway Administration:
Passed through the State of Florida

Department of Transportation:
Unified Planning Work Program

PL-0087-056-M - FY 2021
FM#439332-3-14-01 20.205 G1L89 2,111,403$        

SU Fund Projects
FM#439332-3-14-02 20.205 G1L89 2,495,335          

STIC
FM#439332-3-14-03 20.205 G1L89 56,809                

Total Assistance Listing 20.205 4,663,547          

United States Department of Transportation:
Crash Predictions for Expedited Detection

69A34520501060620 20.935 135,439             

Total Assistance Listing 20.935 135,439             

Federal Transit Administration:
Passed through the State of Florida

Department of Transportation:
Unified Planning Work Program

Section 5305(d) - 2018/2019 - X013-00 20.505 G1575 236,127             
Unified Planning Work Program

Section 5305(d) - 2019/2020 - X014-00 20.505 G1F42 523,862             
Unified Planning Work Program

Section 5305(d) - 2020/2021 - X015-00 20.505 G1T92 173,290             

Total Assistance Listing 20.505 933,279             

Total Expenditures of Federal Awards: 5,732,265$        

Note to Schedule:

The accompanying Schedule is presented using the modified accrual basis of accounting.  Under the modified accrual basis, 
revenue is recognized if it is measurable and available for use during the year.  Expenditures are recognized in the period 
liabilities are incurred, if measurable.  The amounts reported in the Schedule have been reconciled to and are in material 
agreement with amounts recorded in the Organization's accounting records from which the basic financial statements were 
prepared. The Organization did not elect to use the 10% de minimis indirect cost rate.

MetroPlan Orlando
A Regional Transportation Partnership

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Federal Agency/
State Pass-Through Grantor/

Program Title
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MetroPlan Orlando 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 
 
 
 

SECTION I - SUMMARY OF INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S RESULTS 
 
Financial Statements 

Type of Auditor’s Report Issued: Unmodified Opinion 
 
Internal control over financial reporting:   
 

 Material weakness(es) identified?         Yes   X   No 
 

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?         Yes   X   None reported 
 
Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?         Yes   X   No 
 
Federal Awards    

Internal control over major federal programs:   
 

 Material weakness(es) identified? 
 
        Yes   X   No 

 

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified?         Yes   X   None reported 
 
Type of report issued on compliance for major federal 
programs: Unmodified Opinion 
 
Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported 
in accordance with 200.516 of the Uniform Guidance? 

 
 
        Yes 

 
  X   No 

 
Identification of Major Federal Programs: 
 
Assistance Listing Name of Federal Program 
20.205 Highway Planning Construction 
20.505 MetroPlan Transportation Planning 
  
Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
Type A and Type B programs:  

Federal $750,000 

 
Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? 

 
 
        Yes 

 
  X   No 
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MetroPlan Orlando 
 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (Continued) 
 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021 
 
 
 

SECTION II - FINDINGS RELATED TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT, AS REQUIRED TO BE 

REPORTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 
 
None reported. 
 
 
SECTION III - FEDERAL AWARD FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS SECTION REPORTED IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE  
 
None reported. 
 
 
SECTION IV - PRIOR YEAR AUDIT FINDINGS 
 
None reported. 
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Revenues:
Charges for services

Member assessments 1,239,185$    
Interest 4,753 
Miscellaneous revenues 38,575            

Total Revenues 1,282,513      

Expenditures:
Books, publications, subscriptions & memberships 20,912            
Community relations & advertising 115,151          
Consultants 113,409          
Contractual services 2,784 
Equipment & furniture 231,490          
Fringe benefits 164,512          
Indirect costs 96,670            
Legal 17,412            
Office supplies 5,115 
Operating supplies 9,166 
Other miscellaneous 2,884 
Postage 3,475 
Printing & binding 308 
Repair & maintenance 2,181 
Salaries    399,590          
Seminars/Training 5,857 
Travel & per diem 4,940

Total Expenditures 1,195,856      

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 86,657            

Other Financing Sources / (Uses):
   Transfers in 9,561 
   Transfers out (95,251)           

Total Other Financing Sources / (Uses) (85,690)           

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures and
   Other Financing Sources / (Uses) 967 

Fund Balance, beginning of year 4,775,873      

Fund Balance, end of year 4,776,840$    

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

MetroPlan Orlando
A Regional Transportation Partnership

SCHEDULE OF DETAILED REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GENERAL FUND
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United States
State Department Department of
of Transportation Transportation

Total
Crash Predictions Special

Transportation PL-0087-056-M SU Fund Projects STIC Expedited Detection Revenue
Disadvantaged FL-08-X013-00 FL-08-X014-00 FL-08-X015-00 FM#439332-3-14-01 FM#439332-3-14-02 FM#439332-3-14-03 69A34520501060620 Fund

Revenues:
Intergovernmental:

Federal -$  236,127$  523,862$  173,290$  2,111,403$  2,495,335$  56,809$  145,000$  5,741,826$  
State 102,286 29,516 65,483 - - - - - 197,285 

 Total intergovernmental revenues: 102,286 265,643 589,345 173,290 2,111,403 2,495,335 56,809 145,000 5,939,111
Other grants:

Total grant revenue: 102,286 265,643 589,345 173,290 2,111,403 2,495,335 56,809 145,000 5,939,111

Expenditures:
Audit - - 14,000 - 13,500 - - - 27,500 
Community relations & advertising 2,111 - - - - - - - 2,111
Consultants - - 3,348 - 967,876 2,375,410 - 112,301 3,458,935
Fringe benefits 5,835 2,235 116,733 25,254 244,472 25,945 12,290 5,006 437,770 
Indirect costs 4,140 1,586 82,811 17,915 173,431 18,406 8,719 3,551 310,559 
Pass-through expenses 70,000 284,877 97,905 56,559 - - - - 509,341 
Rent 3,404 - - - - - - - 3,404
Salaries 16,998 6,511 340,031 73,562 712,124 75,574 35,800 14,581 1,275,181

Total expenditures 102,488 295,209 654,828 173,290 2,111,403 2,495,335 56,809 135,439 6,024,801

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues
  Over Expenditures (202) (29,566) (65,483) - - - - 9,561 (85,690) 

Other Financing Sources / (Uses):
Transfers in 202 29,566 65,483 - - - - - 95,251 
Transfers out - - - - - - - (9,561) (9,561)

Total Other Financing Sources / (Uses) 202 29,566 65,483 - - - - (9,561) 85,690 

Excess / (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other
Financing Sources / (Uses) Over Expenditures - - - - - - - - - 

Fund Balance at beginning of year - - - - - - - - - 

Fund Balance at end of year -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  

For the Year Ended June 30, 2021

Federal Transit Administration Federal Highway Administration

SPECIAL REVENUE FUND

MetroPlan Orlando
A Regional Transportation Partnership

SCHEDULE OF DETAILED PROJECT REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
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250 South Orange Avenue, Suite 200
Orlando, FL 32801

(407)481-5672
www.MetroPlanOrlando.org




